
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3017

TO BE ANSWERED ON lITll MARCH, 2026

PROCUREMENT BY FCI

3017, SHRI BRltJl\tOHAN A(;RAWAL:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS. FOOD AND PUBl_lC DISTRIBUTION

be pleased to state:

(a): the details of the crops including food. coarse grains_ commercial crops & non-edible crops

\\-hich the Food Corporation of India (FC'I ) procures across different States:

(b) the details of the crop provide the total quantity bought and the total money spent and

year-by-year. crop-by-crop and Stdte-by-State data including C'hhattisgarh during the last five
financial \’ears:

(.c): the details of the comprehensive measures taken by the Government to resolve the

logistical misnlatches. upgrade loading facilities and adopt modern optimization models to reduce

freight costs and ensure the efficient movement of grains under rail\\-avs raks:

(d): the detai is of the estinrated quota of foodgrdins and other crops allocated for Chhattisgarh
for 2026: and

(e): the details of the capacity of godowns of FCI for all States including C'hhattisgarh and the

number of godowns are under construction including the percentage of shortf,Ill of godov,’ns.
State- wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS,

FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRIMATI NIMUBEN JAYANTIBHAI BAMBHANIYA)

(a): Food Corporation of India (FCI), the nodal central agency of Government of India, along
with other State Agencies undertakes procurement of wheat and paddy under price support scheme.
Procurement of foodgrains from farmers is mostly undertaken by State Govt. agencies and the
share ofFCI in MSP operations is miniscule.

Procurement of coarse grains/millets at Minimum Support Price (MSP) is undertaken by the
State Governments/State Agencies under the Decentralised Procurement (DCP) system and is
inducted into the Central Pool based on the proposal of the State Government and approval of
Department of Food and Public Distribution (DFPD).



(b): State-wise data for Procurement, MSP Value in respect of Paddy, Wheat and Coarse grains
for the last five years and current year is enclosed as Annexure-A, Annexure-B & Annexure-C
respectively.

(c): FCI undertakes multi-modal movement of foodgrains, via Rail (beyond 80%), Road(around

18-19%) and rest through Waterways. Inter-State Movement plan is prepared, on a monthly basis,

keeping in view factors like Stock availability in surplus Regions, Quantity required by deficit

Regions, likely procurement, vacant storage capacity in the Regions, monthly allotment/ off take of

foodgrains etc. Railways is informed in advance about movement requirement of rakes in previous
month for next month.

FCI has been able to ensure availability of sufficient food grains in all States, across the

country, through proper planning.

However, operational/Miscellaneous issues like route/ terminal restrictions, infrastructural

deficiencies at Railheads, if any, are being taken up regularly by FCI at field level as well as in the

JCC/ IMC meetings with the concerned Railways authority at HQ/Zonal/Regional levels.

During Feb 2023, DFPD engaged FITT (Foundation for Innovation and Technology

Transfer), IIT Delhi for sponsoring the Route Optimization study for inter and intra movement of

foodgrains. As a part of the inter-State route optimization study, FITT has developed daily rake

planning tool, integrated with FOIS(Railways' portal) to fetch the point-to-point freights.

The said portal is used by deficit and dispatching Regions/Divisions to generate

commodity-wise demand indents and supply indents respectively and thereafter to generate least-
freight based Origin-Destination pairs on a daily basis.

FCI started the implementation of the said portal/tool from Feb'25 and the same is in testing
phase.

(d): 1 153.380 thousand tons of Rice has been allocated under National Food Security Act
(NFSA) to Govt. of Chhattisgarh for FY 2025-2026 (upto Jan 2026).

(e): FCI mainly stores wheat & rice after procurement for PDS operation and to maintain buffer

stock. As on 01.02.2026, total Covered Storage Capacity available with FCI is 470.67 LMT
(Owned – 147.20 LMT + Hired – 323.47 LMT) and 381.92 LMT covered capacity available with
the State agencies for storage of Central Pool foodgrain stock across the country. The State-wise
details (including silo) are enclosed at Annexure-l.

The requirement of Storage capacity in FCI depends upon the level of procurement,

requirement of buffer norms and PDS operations for Rice and Wheat mainly. FCI continuously
assesses and monitors the storage capacity and based on the storage gap assessment, storage

capacities are augmented through following schemes:

•

•

•

•

•

Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG) Scheme
Construction of Silo's under PPP mode

Central Sector Scheme (CSS) 2017-25

Creation of godowns under Asset Monetization

Hiring of godown from CWC/ SWCs/ State Agencies



• Hiring of godown through Private Warehousing Scheme (PWS).

Effective measures being taken to increase storage facilities for developing efficient storage

system in the country as under:

PEG Scheme 2008/09: Under the PEG Scheme, construction of conventional godowns has

been undertaken in 24 States by attracting private investment. PEG Scheme was initiated in 2008.

Total capacity sanctioned for godowns as on 01.02.2026 is 151.58 LMT. Out of this, 148.61 LMT
has been completed. Annexure-II.

PEG Scheme 11 (CAP Phase Out): in order to create covered capacity in wheat procuring

states specially Punjab and Haryana, new Capacity was sanctioned in Punjab and Haryana to Phase

out Open Storage i.e. 60 LMT in Punjab and 30 LMT in Haryana is envisaged under this Plan.
Accordingly, tenders are being floated in Haryana and Punjab.

Out of sanctioned capacity of 60.5 LMT, rates for 7.08 LMT capacity has been approved,
3.74 capacity is under construction and 3.34 LMT capacity is yet to start. Annexure-III & IV.

Modified PEG Scheme for NE and Hilly States: For creation of new capacities in North

Eastern/ Hilly states, suitable modifications were made in the PEG Scheme to attract investors to

North Eastern/Hilly states. Tenders have been floated by North Eastern regions for creation of 4.32

LMT storage capacity. Out of this, HLC in its meeting held on 30.01.26 has approved rates for
construction of 25,000 MT (4 locations) storage capacity in Meghalaya. The remaining capacity is

at various stages of tendering process.

Construction of Silo's under PPP mode: in order to upgrade and modernize the storage

facilities, Government of India has approved construction of Silos across the country under PPP

mode

Accordingly, Silos at 57 locations with capacity 32.25 LMT have been completed and Silos

at 78 locations with capacity 32.375 LMT are under construction.

Further, in Phase-2 of the Hub & Spoke model, FCI awarded tenders for 25.125 LMT silos
at 54 locations in 17 bundles/Projects under DBFOO mode.

The details are attached at Annexure V, VI,VII & VIII.

Silos are being constructed under PPP (Public Private Partnership) mode where capital

expenditure is made by private parties and rentals are paid by FCI.

Centre Sector Scheme (CSS): For the augmentation of godowns, under Central Sector

Scheme (2017-25), Ministry had approved the construction of godowns at 24 locations (15 in
North-East and 9 in other than NE region) with a total capacity of 1,05,890 MT in NE regions and

54,760 in Other than NE regions.

Under this scheme, a total capacity of 1,23,970 MT (72,550 MT in NE regions and 51,420

MT in Other than NE regions) has been created by FCI from 01.04.2017 to 01.02.2026. The details

ofgodowns constructed and under progress under this scheme is attached at Annexure – IX.



Furthermore, the godowns are constructed by FCI in accordance with the BIS standards,

CPWD specifications and manuals issued by CPWD for ensuring uniformity, safety and

compliance with established engineering practices.

Asset Monetization: As per KPMG report, total 177 locations (17.34 LMT) under cat A
assets were identified for construction of conventional godowns under the Asset Monetization

Scheme. Out of this for 91 locations (9.33 LMT) tenders have been floated and 58,950 MT capacity
has already been taken over. The remaining capacity is at various stages of construction/tendering.

Annexure-X, Xl & XII.

see + +c +cSe
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STATEMENT SIIOWING PROCUREI\'I ENT OF COARSEGRAINS
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Central Pool Storage Capacity with FCI and State Govt.Agencies as on 01.02.2026
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0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0_00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

6.79

Total

CAPCov.

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,88

0.00

0.00

0.00

9.07

0.00

0.60

0.00

0.00

12.55

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

12.55

13.86

4.56

6. 78

11.00

0.11

36.3 1

5,39

0.45

0.44

0.32

0.62

0.65

0.57

8.44

3.28

61.41

1.01

2.65

0.38

149.29

0.09

20.44

55.54

2.03

296. 1 1

16.36

0.07

23 .00

6.01

10.37

0.03

12.86

0.51

69.21

9.48

0.00

18.99

0.19

10.79

21.15

60.59

470.67

Total
(Owned+Hired)

Cov.&
CAP

13.86

4.56

6.78

11.00

0.11

36.31

5.39

0.45

0.4+

0.32

0.62

0.57

8.44

3.28

64.29

1.01

2.65

0.38

158.36

0.09

21.04

2.03

308.66

16.36

0.07

23.00

6.01

10.37

0.03

12.86

0.51

69.2 1

9.48

0.00

18.99

0.19

10.79

21.15

60.59

483.22

Total Storage Capacity
with State Agencies

including SWCs
(excluding capacities

given to FCI) for storage
of fooderains

State Agencies

o Ao

0.00

0

0

0

0

0.00

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.00

0

18.69

0

0

0

62.01

0

0

0

0

80.70

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.00

0

0

0

0

0.00

0

0.00

80.70

10.13

5_44

10.06

0.13

28.01

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.41

0.64

0.00

0.08

1.13

0.00

46.70

0.00

0.00

0.00

27.07

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.88

75.65

1 1 .46

0.16

7.10

1.84

30.93

0.00

17.66

0.00

69.15

0.58

0.00

6.98

0.00

189. 16

1 1.26

207.98

381.92

(Annexul'e I)

Figtlres in LI\11

Grand Total

Coy

10.13 23.99

6.81

5.44

10.06

0.13

28.0 1

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.41

0.64

0.00

0.08

1.13

0.00

65.39

0.00

0.00

0.00

89.08

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.88

156.35

1 1 .46

0.16

7. IO

1.84

30.93

0.00

17.66

0.00

69.15

0.58

0.00

6.98

0.00

189.16

11.26

207.98

462.62

21 ,07

0.24

64.32

5.39

0,45

0.44

0.73

1.27

0,65

0.65

9.57

3.28

108.1

1 ,01

2.65

0.38

176.36

0.09

20.44

55.54

3.91

37 1 ,76

27.82

0.23

30. 10

7.85

41.30

0.03

30.52

0.51

138.36

10.06

0.00

25.97

0.19

199.95

32.4 1

268.5'r

852.51)

o

CAP

0.00

0.00

0,00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

21,57

0.00

0.00

0_00

71.08

0.00

0.60

0.00

0_00

93.25

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

93.25

23.99

6.81

12.22

21.07

0.24

61.32

5.39

0.44

0.73

1.27

0.65

0.65

9.57

3.28

129.68

1.01

2.65

0.38

247.44

0.09

21.04

55.5+

3.91

465.01

27.82

0.23

30.10

41.30

0.03

30.52

0.51

138.36

10.06

0.00

25.97

0.19

199.95

32.41

268.57

945.84



STATEMENT SHOWING STATEWISE CAns DER PEG SCHEME AS ON 31.1) 1.2026

MLMI
cancellation/
addition in
approved
capacIty

Initial
Capacity
approved
bv HLC

Capacity
transferred

for Silo

Chhattisgarh

2+ 1 .++0

55. C)00

662,8 1

[ )0

.637

310_OOO

3 1 9_at>o

2_656_ 1 27

0.0( )0

1887942

10 Kerala

Maharashtra

Odisha

"

18

19

20 West Bengal

(it al

NI ad h\ a
Pradesh

Rajasthan

'Familnadu

3 19.000

Uttar
Pradesh
Uttarakhand

Nlcgh IIla\ a

- 1 ,066,723

A capacity 6.95LMT has been approved by 53rd HLC Mccling for U.P Region

Montcshu'ar(50(X)). Bholpur(5000). Sainthia(5000). Basirhat(5000) and gc>down at Haldia(2(X)(X)) constructed by WBSWC on their on'n land. Accordinlg}'. removed from net aprro\'cd capacit\

15000MT in Megllalaya Region (Shillong- ID000 and Byrinalmt-500t)MT). Subscqucntly added in sanctioned capacjty

pprO\'C Lpac

F)I

SOOO MT capacjty in Prata lrh (UP) and SIX)0 MT capacity in Jalaun(UP) has nlovcd been moved from "under Construction" and has been taken over in Jujy 2023

I(IO1)0 MT capacitan Nau'ada(Bihar) . l€)000 MT capacjty in Banka(Bihar) and ItN)IN J MF capacjty in Siu-an(Bihar) has bccn terminated in 62nd HL(- dt: 27.07.2023. Hence removed from slnctioncd caDat.itv

Capua-
completed
with some

pending
minor

ancillary
\yorks

Net

Approved
Capacit}
for PEG

Capacity for
which
tenders

sanctioned/
allotted

Capacity
under

construction

Capacity for
which

construction
tyork is yet to

stall

Capacity
coin plctcd

in all
respects

’FDtIII

completed
capacit}

+9.800

3.476.:789

,520

1 90

7-6

2+ 1.44(1

60

322.676-

241.4+o

16tJ

2+ 1 _++0

5_OOO

1.379.660

;11

+.+93,+B

310,Had

2.356. 1 27

1.090

16341282

5,000

1.303. 1 60

562_8 1

35m

:)0

9.00t)

IIIE#

154.090

15,118,323

Status oRR:=mc in NE states

t

1

?

(Fig. in MT)

Capacjty

completed in all

respect and yet
to be taken

Capac
it\

taken

57.80
O

329,7
87

537.2
30

3+.80

522.9
30

562.i
It

352+5
00

+. 4tl>;,
836

1 68.0
00

220.O

00
238.0

00
1 , 483,

347
10.00

0
149. 1

+ 1)

13,36
0 ,569

JO,01)

O

13, JO

0 ,569

O



Annexure-III

Phase

Phase-1

Phase-11

Phase-III
Phase-IV

Total

Approved
in HLCSr. No

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

2
3

4

5

6

7

8
9

10

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Name ofFCI
DO Revenue District

Hma

Karnal

6 1 st

Kurukshetra

a

Ua

K;T;iF
Karn if
KariIT
K;FliT

Yamuna laT

Karnal64th

Kurukshetra

Kuruk;me
KuruiJI-Fa

Rohtak'

GrandTaT
4.85 LNIT- 10 location

I

Tamlaa –- Ii(m
(

Hisar

Ambala

66th Kurukshetra

Kurukshetra

Rohtak

2.65 LIVIT -10 location
Fatehabad Jakhal

Tofal(Hisar
Mustafabad

Yamuna Nagar Jagadhari
Yamuna

Total(karna

Rohtak

10 location

Feteh;FaT

Karnal

Jagadhari

Ama(Fa

Kurukshetra

Kaithal

3 LNIT -10 location
Fatehabad

Total (Hisar)
Karla

Ambala

Ho 1Carnal)
Kurukshetra

Kaithal

mt rukshetra)
Jind

Total (Rohtak]

Ambala

-kirnal)Total

Kaithal

o etra)
Jhaj jar

Total (Ran-
Grand Total

Total(Kurukshetra)
Jind

Total(Rohtak)
Grand Tota

Nodal A
mEE
HAFED

Centre/Location

Feteh-;in
Jun(ii
Hem(la

Nissing

miTGaME
Bilaspur)

)dla(Nariangarh)

Kurukshetra(Pipli)

Shahabad

FaiTHm
Peho\va

Jakhal

Tara;
JagaT

Ambala Cantt.

Sadhaura (including
Mandaur)

Shahabad
K-;inl
Dhand

Narwa=1

Ami)Fa
Barara & TaI=

Kurukshetra

Shahabad
Kaithal-
Cheeka
Dhand

lslairnabad
Shahabad

Kaithal

in HLC
6 lst

64th
66th
66th

Capacity to be created

0.3

0.3

0.3

0.3

0.45

0.3

0.45

0.5

0.4

0.7

4

0.1

0.1

0.2
0.4
0.1

0.35

0.15

1.2

0.25

o.B
0.6

1.1

0.6

0.6

3

0.1

0.65

0.75
1.05

0.55
1.6

0.4

0.25
0.2

0.7
0.3

1.85
0.65
0.65

4.85

0
0.1

0.3

0,35
0,25

0.9
0.45
0.25

0.1

o.S
0.35



Punjab Annexure IV

Region

Punjab

Phase

Phase-I

Phase-II

Total

No. of 1 Approved
location 1 in HLC

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

FCI District

Chandigarh

Bathinda

Bathinda

Bathinda

Bathinda

Bathinda

Bathinda

Faridkot

Faridkot

Faridkot

Faridkot

Faridkot

Ferozepur

Ferozepur

Ferozepur
Ludhiana

Ludhiana

Moga

Moga
Patiala

Patiala

Patiala

Patiala

Patiala

Sangrur

Sangrur

Sangrur

Sangrur
Jalandhar

Jalandhar

Jalandhar

Amritsar

Bath inda

PUNGRAIN(IO)/MARKFED(5)

9 LFVIT -31 locations

Name of Revenue
District

Roopnagar

Bathinda

Bath inda

Bathinda

Bathinda

MarIsa

MarIsa

Faridkot

Faridkot

Muktsar

Muktsar

Muktsar

Ferozepur

Ferozepur

Ferozepur

Ludhiana

Ludhiana

Moga

Moga
Patiala

Patiala

Patiala

Patiala

Patiala

Barnala

Sangrur

Sangrur
Barnala

SBS Nagar

SBS Nagar
Jalandhar

22 LMT - 39 locations

Bharariwal/ Chabhal/MajithaAmritsar/ Tarn
Tarn

Bathinda

Nodal Agency
PUNGRAIN

PSWC( 1 7)/CWC(5)

Name of Center

Ropar

Raman

Bhuchch u

Rampura Phool

MarIsa

Budhlada

Sardulgarh

Faridkot

Jaitu

Bariwala

Muktsar + Lakhewali

Gidderbaha

Ferozepur

Guruharshai

Makhu

Mullanpur

Jagraon

Nihal Singhwala

Aj itwal
FSD Patiata

Dudhan

SamarIa

Rajpura
Patran

Tapa

Moonak

Bhawanigarh

Barnala

Nawanshahar

Banga
Nakodar

Bhikhiwind/Patti

Bathinda

Bhucho

Approved in HLC
61 st

64th

66th HLC

Requirement of
covered space to

phase out cap
capacity

30000

60000

30000

20000

60000

30000

40000

30000

30000

20000

20000

30000

30000

30000

30000

20000

40000

20000

50000

30000

10000

20000

10000

30000

40000

10000

20000

40000

20000

20000

30000

900000

50000

50000

70000

30000



5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Chandigarh

Ferozepu r

(;urdaspur

Hoshiarpur

Jalandhar

Kapurthala

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Ludhiana

Moga

Patiala

Chandigarh

Amritsar

Bhatinda

66th hLC

Chandigarh

MarIsa

Ropar

Fatehgarh Sahib

Ferozepur

Gurdaspur

Hoshiarpur

Jalandhar

SBS Nagar

Kapurthala

Dakha/Jangpur (Mullanpu r)
Ludhiana

Moga F Ajitwal/NS Wala/ Badnikalan

Patiala

Chandigarh

Total Cpacity

15 LIVIT - 37 locations

Amritsar/ Tarn
Taran

Tarn Taran

Bhatinda

Mansa

IVlansa

S.A.S Nagar

Roopnagar

Fatehgarh

Fatehgarh

Fatehgarh

Bharariwal/ Chabhal/ Maj itha

Talwandi Sabo/ Raman

BhagtaBhai
Goniana

Maur
MarIsa

Budhlada/Bhikhi

IVlorinda

Sirhind

Ferozepu r
M akhu/Zira

Guruharsahai

TalwandiBhai

Batala

Garhshankar

M ukerian

Apra/Phillaur
Lohiankhas/ Shahkot

Nurmahal

Banga

Balachaur

Nawanshahr

Bholath

Sultanpur Lodhi

Phagwa ra

Hath u r/Jagraon

Raikot/Kilaraipur
DM KT+KI K

Baghapurana
Patiala/Dudhan/ SamarIa

Rajpura/Banur/ Ghanaur

Dappar
Kurali

Khamanon/Sanghol

Bhikhiwind/ Patti

Goniana/ Bhagta Bha

Bareta

Sardulgarh

Dappar

Chamkaur Sahib/Ropar

Khamanon/ Sanghol

Sirhind/ Chinartha

Bassi Pathana

70000

30000

30000

:50000

80000

80000

20000

30000

30000

80000

30000

’70000

40000

40000

50000

50000

60000

60000

60000

30000

40000

40000

60000

50000

100000

:rOOOO

150000

150000

80000

150000

20000

20000

20000

;:0000

410000

29200,000

90000

90000

40000

30000

70000

20000

40000

20000

20000

1 0000



11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

Ferozepur

Hoshiarpur

Jalandhar

Kapurthala

Ludhiana

33

34

35

36

37 Sangrur

Total proposed capacity under PEG 10 Year Scheme Phase-3

Fatehgarh

Fazilka

Ferozpur
Fazilka

Ferozpur

S.B.S Nagar

Hoshiarpur

Jalandhar

Jalandhar

Jalandhar

Jalandhar

Jalandhar

JaIandhar

S.B.S Nagar

S.B.S Nagar

Kapurthala

Kapurthala

Kapurthala Phagwara

Hathur/ Jagraon

Dakha /Jangpur (Mullanpur)

Raikot/Kilaraipur
Maloud

Chawapail/
IVlachhiwara/Khanna

Ludhiana

Ludhiana

Ludhiana

Ludhiana

Ludhiana

IVloga

Moga
Patiala

Gobindgarh/ Amloh

Fazilka/ Ladhuka

Ferozepur
Jalalabad/ Roranwal i

!Vlallanwala

Balachaur

Garhshankar

Apra/ Phillaur

Bhogpur

Kartarpur
Lohian I<has/ Shahkot

Nakodar

Nurmahal

Bang a
Nawanshahr

Kapurthala
Bholath

Baghapurana

Baghapurana

Patran

Lehraqaqga

20000

1 00000

20000

-50000

.30000

1 0000

20000

50000

20000

20000

40000

40000

20000

50000

20000

40000

20000

80000

’70000

20000

50000

20000

30000

90000

90000

20000

20000

1500000



Annexure V, VI, VII, VIII

Completed Silos (Annexure-1)
r
Railway Siding & Road Fed Model
Hub & Spoke Phase-l(DBFO'
Grand Total

List of Completed Silos

S.No 1 State/Region

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Under Construction Silos (Annexure-II)
Railway Siding & Road Fed Model

Hub & Spoke Phase-l(DBFOT)
Hub & Spoke Phase- 1 (DBFOO'
Grand Total

LOC is yet to be issued(Annexure-III)
Hub & Spoke Phase-l(DBFOT)

Under implementation (LoA has been issued) (Annexure-1
Hub & Spoke Phase-2 (DBFOO-

Loeation Agency

Punjab

Tamil Nadu

Tamil Nadu

Karnataka

Haryana

Maharashtra

West-Bengal

Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FC 1

FCI

FCI

State Govt.

State Govt.

State Govt.

State Govt,

State Govt.

State Govt.

State Govt.

State Govt.

State Govt.

State Govt.

State Govt.

State Govt.

Moga

Chennai

Coimbatore

Bangalore

Kaithal

Navi Mumbai

Hooghly

Harda

Hoshangabad

Dewas

Satna

Sehore

Ujj ain

Vidisha

Bhopal

Indore

Sunam

Malerkotla

Ahmedgarh

Capacity (in

LMT)

2

0.25

0.25

0.25

2

0.5

0.25

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

Capacity in LMT
5.50
20.75

6.00
32.25

4.375
23.50
31.375

Capacjty in LMT
25.125

Mode

Circuit -1

Circuit -I

Circuit -I

Circuit -1

Circuit-II

Circuit-11

Circuit-II

VGF

VGF

VGF

VGF

VGF

VGF

VG F

VGF

VGF

VG F

VGF

VGF

Annexure-V

Year of completion

2007-08

2007-08

2007-08

2007-08

2007-08

2007-08

2007-08

2017-18

2017-18

2017-18

2017-18

2017-18

2017-18

2017-18

2017- 18

2017-18

2017-18

2017-18

2017-18



20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

RT–T
47

48

F9–1
50

51

52

53

54

55

Punjab

Bihar

Bihar

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Hary ana

Hary ana

Hary ana

Hary ana

Haryana

Gujarat

Gujarat

Gujarat

Assam

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

m1

Bihar

Bihar

Bihar

West Bengal

Rajasthan

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Bihar

Punjab

Uttar Pradesh

Haryana

Amritsar

Buxar

Kaimur

Kotkapura

Barnala

ma

Batala

Chhehretta

Sangrur

Sahnewal

Bhatt u

.lind

Sonepat

Panipat

Rohtak

Ahmedabad

Baroda

Amreli

Changsari

Kannauj

Dhamora

Basti

Fatehpur

Harduaganj

Darbhanga

Samastipur

Katihar

Khagaria

Balurghat

CAP Alwar

Sandila

FSD dhamora

Katihar-II

BG Malout

L,alpur

Pal wal

State Govt.

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

PCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.25

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

1

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.75

0.75

0.25

0.5

1.5

1 .00

0.25

VGF

VGF

VGF

VGF

Non-VGF

Non-VGF

Non-VGF

Non-VGF

Non-VGF

VGF

Non-VGF

Non-VGF

Non-VGF

Non-VGF

Non-VGF

Non-VGF

Non VGF

Non-VGF

VGF

Non-VGF

VGF

Non-VGF

Non-VGF

VGF

Non-VGF

Non-VGF

VGF

Non-VGF

Non-VGF

SPOKE

SPOKE

SPOKE

SPOKE

HUB

SPOKE

SPOKE

2017-18

23.04.2025

1 5. 12.2025

04. 1 1.2018

12.03.2020

23.08.2022

1 4.06.2024

13.06.2024

0 1 . 12.2023

0 1 .05.2024

1 0.08.2022

14.06.202 1

25.08.202 1

25.05.2023

18.06.2023

06.05.202 1

10.05.2024

13. 10.2023

23. 12.202 1

09.03.2023

04.03.2023

24.09.2024

08.07.2025

15.09.2025

28.02.2024

09.05.2024

0 1 .04.202 1

02.06.2025

16.06.2025

06.05.2025

10.06.2025

20.08.2025

18.06.2025

16.06.2025

Dec-2025

Dec-2025



56 Bihar

Bihar57

List of under construction silos

S.No 1 State/UT

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Bihar

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

West Bengal

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Gujarat

Gujarat

Gujarat

Maharashtra

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Purnea

Begusarai

Location

Madhuban i

Gorakhpur

Lucknow

Pilibhit

Lalitpur

Ham irpur

Murshidabad

Khurja

Chandari

FSD Roza

FSD Wadhvan

FSD Wankaner

FSD Gandhidham

FSD Borivali

Killanwalli

Gidderbaha

Panniwala

Bhaliana

SamarIa

Payal

Sadiq

Dhuri

Moonak

Dirba

Khanauri

Patiala

Agency

FCI

FCI

FCI

State Govt.

State Govt.

State Govt.

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

SPOKE

Spoke

26. 12.2025

Jan 2026

Capacity (in
LIVIT)

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

1 .25

0.50

0.25

0.25

0.375

1.25

0.375

0.50

0.25

0.375

0.75

0.25

0.25

0.50

0.375

0.25

0.25

0.50

Annexu re-VI

Mode

Non- VGF

Non- VGF

Non- VGF

Non- VGF

Non- VGF

Non- VGF

Non- VGF

Spoke

Hub

Hub

Spoke

Spoke

Hub

Hub

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke



27

28

29

3 ()

3 1

3 2

33

34

35

36

3 7

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

5 3

54

55

56

57

58

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Bihar

Bihar

Bihar

Bihar

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Patran

Mehalkalan

me

Tapa

Dhanaula

Jaito

Faridkot

Macchiwara

Khanna

Ludhiana

Bariwala

Mehrajwala

Mu ktsar

Abohar

Samastipur

Kishenganj

Araria

Darbhanga

Lakh impur

U nnao

Bahraich

Balrampur

Sh rawasti

Sambhal

Amethi

Auraiya

Kanpur Dehat

Raibarei I ly

Sitapur

Sultanpur

Farukkabad

Badayun

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

PCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

0.75

0.375

0.25

0.375

0.25

0.50

0.75

0.375

0.375

0.25

0.25

0.25

1 .00

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

T5

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke



59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

LOC is yet to be issued Hub & Spoke (DBFOT) Phase-1

Under implementation (LoA has been issued) Hub & Spoke-Phase-II

S.No State Location

Uttar Pradesh

West Bengal

Gujarat

Haryana

Haryana

Haryana

Haryana

Haryana

Haryana

Haryana

Haryana

Haryana

Haryana

Haryana

Jammu & Kashmir

Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

State/UT

Uttar Pradesh

Bihar

Bihar

Bihar

Bihar

Muzaffarpur

Vaishal

Saran

Motihari

Ambedkar Nagar

MaIda

Banaskantha

Assandh

Gharaunda

Samalkhan

Gohana

Hodal

Bhuna

Pilukhera

Safidon

Fatehabad

Ratia

Uchana

Kathua

Ujjain

Dhar

Guna

Damoh

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

PCI

FCI

FCI

Total

Location

FSD Gonda

Agency

FCI

Total

Type of Silo
Agency

(Hub/Spoke)

FCI Hub

FCI Spoke

FCI Spoke

FCI Hub

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

0.25

0.25

0.625

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.75

0.75

0.50

0.50

0.50

31.375

Annexure-VII

Capacity (in LMT)

1.00

1.00

Annexu re-VIII

Capacity
In LMT

0.5

0.25

0.25

0.5

Bundles

DBFOO Bihar- 1

DBFOO Bihar-1

DBFOO Bihar

DBFOO Bihar-2



5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

3 2

33

3 /1

3 5

Bihar

Gujarat

Gujarat

Gujarat

Gujarat

Gujarat

Gujarat

Gujarat

Maharashtra

Maharashtra

Maharashtra

Maharashtra

Maharashtra

Maharashtra

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Punjab

Rajasthan

Siwan

Mehsana

Bharuch

Anand

Narmada

Surat

Valsad

Navasari

Pune

Jalgaon

Palghar

Aurangabad

Nanded

Jalna

Between Bhatinda and

Rampuraphul

Bhuchchu

Maur

Goniana

Budhlada

MarIsa

Bhikhi

Sardulgarh

Bareta

Phillaur

Dudhan

Muktsar

Moga

Shakot

Zira

Dharamkot

Sriganganagar

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

PCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

PCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

PCI

FCI

FCI

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Hub

Spoke

Spoke

Hub

Hub

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Hub

Spoke

Hub

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

0.25

0.5

0.375

0.75

0.25

1

0.375

0.375

1

0.75

0.5

0.75

0.5

0.375

0.5

0.375

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.25

0.5

0.5

0.25

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.25

0.5

0.5

0.5

DBFOO Bihar-2

DBFOO Gujarat- 1

DBFOO Gujarat- 1

DBFOO Gujarat- 1

DBFOO Gujarat- 1

DBFOO Gujarat-2

DBFOO Gujarat-2

DBFOO Gujarat-2

DBFOO Maharashtra

DB FOO Maharashtra

DBFOO Maharashtra

DBFOO Maharashtra

DBFOO Maharashtra

DBFOO Maharashtrz=

DBFOO Punjab- 1

DBFOO Punjab- 1

DBFOO Punjab- 1

DBFOO Punjab- 1

DBFOO Punjab-2

DBFOO Punjab-2

DBFOO Punjab-2

DBFOO Punjab-2

DBFOO Punjab-2

DBFOO Punjab-3

DBFOO Punjab-3

DBFOO Punjab-3

DB FOO Punjab-4

DBFOO Punjab-4

DBFOO Punjab-4

DBFOO Punjab-4

DBFOO Rajasthan 1



36

37

3 8

3 9

40

41

42

Rajasthan

Rajasthan

Rajasthan

Rajasthan

Rajasthan

Rajasthan

Uttar
Pradesh

Uttar
Pradesh

Uttar
Pradesh

Uttar
Pradesh

Uttar
Pradesh

West Bengal

West Bengal

West Bengal

West Bengal

West Bengal

West Bengal

West Bengal

West Bengal

Srivijaynagar

Hanumangarh Jn.

Sangaria

Jodhpur

Udaipur

Rajsamand

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

Spoke

0.25

0.5

0.25

0.25

0.25

0.25

DBFOO Rajasthan 1

DBFOO Rajasthan 1

DBFOO Rajasthan 1

DBFOO Rajasthan-2

DBFOO Rajasthan-2

DBFOO Rajasthan-2

Faizabad FCI Hub 0.5 DBFOO Uttar Pradesh- 1

43 Azamgarh

Mau

FCI Hub 1

0.25

DBFOO Uttar Pradesh- 1

44 FCI Spoke

Hub

DBFOO Uttar Pradesh- 1

45 Prayagraj FCI 1 1 DBFOO Uttar Pradesh-2

46 Pratapgarh FCI Spoke 0.5 DBFOO Uttar Pradesh-2

47

48

49

50

51

52

5 3

54

Alipurduar

Coochbehar

Jangipur

Birbhum

East Burdwan

West Midnapur

East Midnapur

JharDram

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

FCI

Spoke

Hub

Hub

Spoke

Spoke

Hub

Spoke

Spoke

Total

0.25

0.5

0.75

0.25

0.25

0.5

0.5

0.25

25.125

DBFOO West Bengal- 1

DBFOO West Bengal- I

DBFOO West Bengal-2

DBFOO West Benga::

DBFOO West Bengal3

DBFOO West Bengal=

DBFOO West BengaII

DBFOO West Bengal I



Central Sector Scheme (from 2017-18 to 2025-26) Annex- IX

Status as on 01.02.2026

List of location where construction of Storage Godown has been completed

Zone (North
East/other
than NE)

S. No. 1 LocationsStateYear

Naga]and

Arunachal Pradesh
FY 201 7-18

FY 2018-19 Manipur

FY 2019-20

FY 202 1 -22

Manipur

Assam

IVlanipur

Arunachdl Pradesh

Meghal aya

Arunachal Pradesh

Assam

NE

FY 2022-23

FY 2023-24

FY 2025-26

Kerala
FY 2018-19

Himachal pradesh

Himachal pradesh
Other than NE 1 -

Himachal pradesh

Jharkhand

FY 2022-23

FY 2023-24

FY 2024-25

Jharkhand

Total

FY 2025-26

List of location where construction of Storage Godown is in progress

Zone (North
East/other
than NE)

S. No. 1 LocationsState

Assam

Mizoram

Status as on
01.02,2026

NE

+ The location for project for construction of 3340 MT capacity storage Godown at Champai has been abandoned

Status as on

01.02.2026
Other than NE 1 Himachal Pradesh

Total

Kohima

Bomdi la

Thoubal

Imphal East

Bishnupur

Churachandpur

Jonai (Dhemaj i)

Tamenglong

Aalo

Baghmara

Roing

Kokraj har

West Hill

Angadipuram

Kangra

Palampur

Recongpeo

Podaiyahat

Dumka Ph-11

Itkhori

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

1 1 Silchar

2 1 Sairang

3 1 Mandi

Capacity
(MT)

Status

4590

3340

2500

10000

4600

2500

20000

4730

1670

2500

1120

15000

10000

5000

3340

2240

640

10000

10200

10000

123970

Completed

Status amId

Expected date of
completion

Capacity
(MT)

Work in progress
/55% / 3 1.05.2026

20000

10000 Work in progress/
80%/3 1 .03.2026

Work in progress/
600/o/ 13 ,08,2026

3340

33340



Annexure X

SI. No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

State

J&K

J&K

J&K

Uttarakhand

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Punjab

Gujarat

Karnataka

Karnataka

Karnataka

Karnataka

Karnataka

Tamil Nadu

Site Capacity for which tender floated
(MT)

2,500

1 ,670

5,000

12500

6680

8340

9470

20,000

40000

28340

50000

50000

4620

8350

PSD Poonch

FSD Kishtwar

FSD Kathua

FSD Bazpur

kabrai mahoba

FSD Basti

FSD Bhagsar

PSD DARED

FSD Bommapur

FSD TAVAREKOPPA

FSD Raichur

FSD Bellary

FSD KUSHALNAGAR

FSD Chidambaram

15 1 Andhra Pradesh PCI,BSC,HANUMAN JUNCTION 70992

16

17

18

19

Total

Telangana

Telangana

Assam

Assam

FCI, BSC, NALGONDA

FCI, FSD, Dichpally

FSD Narayanpur

FSD Archipathar

35000

40000

1 0,000

13,360

41 6,822



Annexure Xl

S. No.

1

2
3

4

5

6
7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22

23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

34

35

36
37
38
39
40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

Total

State

J&K
Uttarakhand
Haryana
Haryana

Haryana

Haryana

mry=
Haryana
ma
ma
Uttar Pradesh
Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh
Uttar Pradesh
Uttar Pradesh
Uttar Pradesh
Uttar Pradesh

Punjab
Punjab

Punjab

Punjab
Punjab
Punjab
Punjab
Puniab

Punjab
Punjab
Punjab
Punjab
Punjab
Punjab
Punjab
Punjab

UL

Punjab

Punjab
Punjab
Punjab
Punjab
Punjab
Punjab

Mt

Bholath
FAZILKA
Kurali

a
Bhawanjgarh

Khanauri

Punjab

Bihar

Odisha

Chattisgarh

Chattisgarh

Maharashtra

Karnataka

Andhra Pradesh

Asset Monetization without PMS Services

Capacity for which tender
floated

(MT)
Site

PSD Baramulla

FSD Rudrapur
FCI rsD DABWALI
FCI FSD Bhattu

CAP Panipat,
BG Panipat

BG Dhand
BG Kurukshetra
FSD Kurukshetra
BG Sirsa

BG Narwana
FSD Orai
FSD VYASNAGAR

FSD RAEBARELI
MASODHA

FSD BARABANKI NEW
FSD Naini
FSD Gorakhapur
FSD Padrauna

FSD Agra Cantt
mama
Rayya
Janaiala

FSD BATHINDA
FSD KotkaDura

BG Kotkapura
FSD BATALA-I
FSD Dhariwal
FSD GurdasDur
a

BG Tanda
FSD Phagwara

FSD-MogmmbFA
FSD NEW RAJPURA
FSD, Vallah
FSD Nawnshar

FSO Nawanshar III
FSD Kapurthala (OLD)

1 ,680

1 ,670

1 ,680

24, 1 60

2,530
2,530

67
Barnala-I

FSD NARAYANPUR
ANANT

Hirakud

FSD Durg

FSD A[juni
FSD Bhiwandi

FSD Vladdur

PCI BSC-PENNADA

1670

8,340

2,500
2, 100

3,340

8,940

6,440
2.500
5,000
6,680
4, 170

1670

11680

20590

10020
5000
2500
2920
22940

2,500
2,500

3,920

i

L
--1
=

3,360
2,240

2,500

2,500
36,680

2.500
2,240
3.430
10,000

1 ,680

2,240

1 ,820

2,660

3,340

4,590

5000

2,310

1,120

5000

1 ,670

31,320

322,070



Tender Status i.r.t. Asset Monetization Phase-II Annexur e-XII

Capacity

for which

tender

floated

(MT)

S. No Region Location Scheme

FSD KAZHAKUTTOM Trivandrum

FSD MAVELIKKARA Alappuzha
FSD ANGAMALY Ernakulam

FSD MULAKUNNATHUKAVU Thriss

FSD OLAVAKKODE Paldkk,ld

FSD PAYYANNUR Kannur

FSD Peelamedu

FSD Avadi

PSD Koppal

FSD Unkal

FSD Belgavi

FSD Vijayapura

FSD Udupi

Non-PMS
Non-PMS

Non-PMS

Non-PMS

Non-PMS

Non-PMS

Non-PMS

Mechanised

3,340

5.000

2.500

5 .(n
2,500

6,680

3

4
KERALA

Tamil Nadu 26,700

12000

9

10

11

12

13

14

1.120

3,360

11.570

1 0.020

Non-PIVIS

Karnataka

BSC Whitefie]d
PMS

Non-PMS

18,000

4.460

2,230

9.7'40

FSD Na+angud

FSD KR Puram

FSD KR Nagar

BSC Jdrnmikunta

BSC Miryalguda

MD Vizag

Telangana
Non-PMS

Non-PMS

Non-PMS

35,000

20.000

5,000Andhra Pradesh

Total

1 ,94„320


